## **SENATE BILL 2784**

## By Watson

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, to remove references to and make substitutions for oversight committees that were abolished by Chapter 410 of the Public Acts of 2011.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 41-1-507(a)(6), is amended by deleting the language "the select oversight committee on corrections, created by title 3, chapter 15" and substituting instead the language "the state and local government committee of the senate and the state and local government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 41-1-507(c), is amended by deleting the language "the select oversight committee on corrections" and substituting instead the language "the state and local government committee of the senate and the state and local government committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 41-22-408, is amended by deleting subdivision (f)(3) in its entirety and substituting instead the following:

(3)

- (A) The board shall adopt and publish bylaws to govern its operation and to provide an orderly change process by which its powers, responsibilities and functions may from time to time be modified. The bylaws of TRICOR shall be altered, rescinded or amended in the manner described in subdivision (f)(3)(B).
- (B) The adopted bylaws may be altered, rescinded or amended by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of any regular or special meeting of the board of directors, if a copy of the proposed amendment is submitted in writing to each director at least ten (10) days before the meeting at which a vote upon the proposal is to be taken

and upon ratification by the state and local government committee of the senate, the state and local government committee of the house of representatives and the governor or the governor's designee.

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 41-52-102(a), is amended by deleting the language "nineteen (19)" and substituting instead the language "eighteen (18)".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 37-1-607, is amended in subdivisions (a)(1)(A) and (a)(2) by deleting the following language:

the judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives, the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives and the judiciary committee of the senate

and by substituting instead the following language:

the judiciary committees of the senate and house of representatives and the children and family affairs committee of the house of representatives

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-611, is amended by deleting the language ", which shall convene at the commissioner's request".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-502(g), is amended by deleting the language "joint legislative oversight committee on education" and substituting instead the language "education committee of the senate and the education committee of the house of representatives".

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-5-2005(g), is amended by deleting the language "without first submitting the proposed modifications to the select oversight committee on TennCare as required by § 3-15-508 [repealed]".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-5-2005(f), is amended by deleting the language "to the select oversight committee on TennCare".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-220(d), is amending by deleting the following language:

The comptroller's office of education accountability is directed to evaluate the uniform grading system four (4) years after its implementation and to report its findings to the education oversight committee of the general assembly.

and by substituting instead the following language:

The comptroller's office of education accountability is directed to evaluate the uniform grading system four (4) years after its implementation and to report its findings to the education committees of the senate and house of representatives.

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-613(b), is amended by deleting the following language:

The office of education accountability shall report the results of its review to the select oversight committee on education and the education committees of the house of representatives and the senate.

and by substituting instead the following language:

The office of education accountability shall report the results of its review to the education committees of the house of representatives and the senate.

SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-3005(d), is amended by deleting the following language:

The state board of education shall have the guidelines approved by the joint oversight committee on education before implementation.

and by substituting instead the following language:

The state board of education shall have the guidelines approved by the education committees of the senate and house of representatives before implementation.

SECTION 13. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-502(g), is amended by deleting the following language:

- 3 - 00906509

As chairs are filled, each governing board shall submit a report to the joint legislative oversight committee on education that includes the appointees' general background, experience and qualifications.

and by substituting instead the following language:

As chairs are filled, each governing board shall submit a report to the education committees of the senate and house of representatives that includes the appointees' general background, experience and qualifications.

SECTION 14. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

- 4 - 00906509